4.34207 v @)

Decision No. 4AS6T7
BEFORE TEE PUBLiC UTILITIES COMMISSION QOF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Lora Lamb, Colin
J. Boone, and Lorz Lamb, Executrix
" for the Estate of Clarence J. Lamd,
ceceased, for authority to transfer
operative authority to new owners;
and application of Lora Lamb, C.
Jerry Lamb, Jr., Colin J. Boone and
Alvert F. Cruse to issue note znd to
erecate a2 contract dedbt secured by
deed of trust on utility property.

Application
No. 34307

Sl re Nl N e Ny N N

Tnis 1s an application for an order of the Commission

autaorizing the transfer of partnership interests in the Lambd Trans-

portation Co. and the issue of a note for $60,000 and the execution

of a deed of trust.

The applicotion shows that heretofore Clarence J.?Lamb,'
Lora Lamd and Colin J. Boone, doing business as Lambd Transpdrtatiop
Co., have been engaged in operating a highway common carrier service
in California and 2 petroleum irregular route carrier service under
certificates of public convenience and necessity graated by the
Commission by Decision No. 42623, dated March 15,'1949, as amended vy
Decision No. 42049, dated June 28, 1949, and Decision No. 44401,
dated June 20, 1950. It appears that Clarence J. Lanmb died on April '
8, 1952, that on July 1, 1952, articles of partneréhip were entered
into.by Lora Lamb,'C. Jerry Lamb, Jr., Colin J. Boone’and Albert F.
Cruse for the purpose of continuing the operations of Lamdb Transpor-
tation Co., and that on March 19, 1953, the Superior Court in and
for the County of Los Angeles, upon petition of Lora Lamd as

executrix of the estate of Clarence J. Lamb, entered Lts decree of

-1




s.34207 v @

distritution of the estate.  In the new partnership Lora Lamb holds a

35% interest, C. Jerry Lamb, Jr. a 35% interest, Colin J. Boone 2 15%

interest and Aldert F. Cruse a 15% interest.

The balance sheet of the enterprise as of February 28,
1952, is5 reported in Exhibit B z2s follows:

-

Aoset§

Current ossets -
Cash and deposits
Notes and accounts receivable
Prepayments
inventories
Total current assets
Tangidble property -
Carrier operating property
Noncarrier property
Total
Less-depreciation reserve
Net tangible property
Intangible property
Investments and advances
Deferred debits

Total

Liaviltities and Capital

Current liabilities -
Notes ané accounts payable
wages payable
Interest and taxes pgygble
Other itens
Total current lmabiliticu
Advances payable
Long-term obligations -
Secured by cquirment
Seceured by terminal
Totzl long-term obligations
Reserves
Capital investment

Total

$ 60,203.53
24,131.34
53,218.02
1,343.23 |
$243,896.17

864, 627.67
36,4575
2257020 %8

372,159.13

1,775.83

1,604.79

27 679, 67

£627,115.59

& 78,559 . 4l
6 R42.70

194,024 83
9.,895.32

203,920.15
~ 554.30
237,839.00

$627,115. 59

The results of the operation of the line for the years

1951 and 1952 and the first two months of 1953 have been reported

to the Commission as follows:




A.24307 wv @)

1953
2251 1952 2 Months

Opcrating revenues $754,262  $828,753  $141,975

Operating expenses 729 bl 8;9,%34 138,582
Gross gain (transportation) 24,518 9,619 3,393

Other revenues 32,989 23,22 9,229
Interest and other deductions 0. 424 (10, 65%) (1.,783)

Net gain $.47,083 & 22,18, £ 10,839

It appears that Lora Lamb individually:has agreed to loan
the partnership the sum of $60,000 for the purpose of refinancing
outstanding indebtedness consisting of the long-term obligation of
$9,895.32 now standing against teminal properties and cquipment
contracts of $50,104.68. The transaction will result in no ¢hange
in the totzl outstonding indebtedness but will reduce present monthly
raynents by £1,281.09 dﬁring the first year of operations.’ The
amount thus to be advanced will be represented by a note, payable,
with interest at the rate of 4% per annum, in instellments of $750 on
the first day of each month beginningyJune L, 1954, with final pay-
nent on the first day of the 72nd month after June 1, 1953. The

paynent of the note will be secured by a deed of trust covering the

real property of the partnership.

The Commission has considered this matter and iz of the
opinion that the transaction will not be adverse to the public
interest, that the money, property or labor to de procured‘or paid
for by the issue of the note herein authorized ic reasonably re-
quired for the purpose specified herein, and that such purpose is
not, in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to operating expences

or to income.

The uctmon taken herein shall not be construesd to be e}
findmng of the value of *the properties of the partnership. Appli-

cants arc hercby placed upon notice that operative rights, as such,




4034307 wov ‘@)

do not constitute 2 class of property which may be capitalized or
used as an element of value in rate fixing for any anount of money in
excess of that originally paid to the state as the consideration for
the grant of such rights. Aside from their purely permissive aspect,
they extend to the holder a full or partial monopoly of a clasz of
business over a particular route. This monopoly feature may be
changed or destroyed aﬁ any time by the state, which is not in any

respect limited as to the nuaber of rights which may be given.

QEDRER

Tne Commicsion having considered the above entitled matter,
and being of the opinion that a public hearing is not necessary and

t™at the application should be granted, as herein provided; there-

fore,
IT IS HEFEBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Léra Lamb, as executrix of the eEidtc éf Clarence J.-
Landb, and Lora Lamb C. Jerry Lamb, Jr., and Colin J. Boone are
authorized to transfer to Lora Lamb, C. Jerry Lamb, Jr., Colin J.
Zoone and Albert F. Cruse, partners doing business as Lamb Transpor-
tation Co., the certificétes of public convenience and necessity
granted by Decision No. 42623, dated March 15, 1949, as amended by
Deecision No. 43049,'dated June 28, 1949, and Decicion No. 44401
dated June 20, 1950 together with the operative properties.

2. Lora Lamb, C. Jorry Lamb Jr., Colin J. Boone and
Aﬁbert F. Cruse may issue a promissory note, on or before September
20, 1953, in the prineipal amount of not exceeding $60,000, for the

purpose set forth in this application and may execute a deed of trust,

wnich note and deed of trust shall be in, or substantially in, the

-4




AL 34307 MMV . o .

same fomm as those filed in this proceeding a2s Exhibit H.

3. Within 60 days after the effective date hercof and om
not less than five days' notice té; the Commission and to the pudblic, |
Lora Lamb, C. Jerry Lambd, Jr., Colin J. Boone and Albert F. Cruse,
partaers doing business as Lamdb Trensportation Co., shall file, in

triplicate, and concurrently make effective, approprilate tariffs and
time tables.

4. Applicants shall file with the Commission monthly

reports as required by General Order No. 24-A, which order, insofar
r as applicadble, ic made a part of this order.

5. The zuthority herein granted will become effcetive
waen applicents have paid the fee prescribed by Section 1904(v) of
the Public Utilities Code, which fee is $60.00.

| | o T |
Dated at San Francisco, California, this m/::w =~ _day of

May, 1953.

President —

' FUBIIC UTILITIES COMMISSION]
1" "TSTATE OF CALIFORNIA

WA PR \
£/ 30

3 A‘(,Z S 1653

&0

et 2vry EmETIXRTIEn AT




